

Counter Claim No. 41/21
Ashutosh Srivastav Vs. Rajesh Kumar Bhardwaj

14.05.2025

File is taken up today on receiving an application of the defendant/counter-claimant under Order 39 Rules 1 & 2 of CPC.

Present: Mr. Kedar Goswamy, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff/respondent is present through VC.
Mr. Aditya Sharda, Ld. Counsel for the defendant/counter-claimant.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to respond to the application of the counter-claimant dated 08.05.2025 for interim injunction. He requests that the application be taken up on the date already fixed i.e. 21.05.2025.

At the joint request of the Ld. Counsels of the parties, both the parties are restrained from creating third party interest in the suit property i.e. Khasra no. 1793/2 Min, situated in the area of village Rangpuri Alias Malik Pur, Kohi, Block-A, Colony known as Vasant Kunj Enclave, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi till the next date of hearing.

To come up for arguments on the pending application on the date already fixed i.e. 21.05.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
14.05.2025